Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee Agenda

Membership
Councillors:

Aidan Mundy (Chair)

Simon McGrath (Vice-Chair)
Sheri-Ann Bhim

Michael Butcher

Edward Foley

Susie Hicks

Dan Johnston

Gill Manly

Martin Whelton

Thomas Barlow

Substitute Members:

Caroline Charles
Kirsten Galea
Nick McLean
Stephen Mercer
Stuart Neaverson
Matthew Willis

Date: Thursday 9 February 2023
Time: 7.15 pm

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4
5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.

Public meeting can be viewed by following this link
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil

Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and
Windows devices.


https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy

For more information about the agenda please contact

democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181



mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk

Planning Applications Committee Agenda
9 February 2023

1

2
3
4

Apologies for absence
Declarations of Pecuniary Interest
Minutes of the previous meeting

Town Planning Applications

The Chair will announce the order of Items at the beginning of
the Meeting.

A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be
published on the day of the meeting.

Note: there is no written report for this item

19 Arras Avenue, Morden SM4 6DG

Application No: 22/P2258

Ward: Ravensbury

Recommendation: GRANT Planning permission subject to
conditions

Planning Appeal Decisions

Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases

Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

Glossary of Terms

Note on declarations of interest

57 - 60

61-72

73-78

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at
the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter. For
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

17 JANUARY 2023
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair),
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim,
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Edward Foley,
Councillor Susie Hicks, Councillor Dan Johnston,
Councillor Gill Manly, Councillor Martin Whelton and Councillor
Thomas Barlow

ALSO

PRESENT: Jonathan Berry (Interim Head of Development Management and
Building Control), Tim Bryson (Development Control Area
Manager— North), David Gardener (Principal Planning Officer),
Wendy Wong Chang (Principal Planning Officer), Raymond
Yeung (Principal Planning Officer), Jayde Watts (Democratic
Services Officer)

IN

ATTENDANCE

REMOTELY: Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 were
agreed as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The
Chair advised that the agenda would be taken in the published agenda order.

5 81-83 WIMBLEDON HILL ROAD, WIMBLEDON, LONDON, SW19 7QS
(Agenda Item 5)

The Planning Officer presented the report.

Pager 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

The Committee received presentations from two objectors who raised points
including:

e This application was similar to the application that was refused in 2021 which
continued to conflict with Mertons policy on affordable housing.

o Objectors felt that the property was visually intrusive, overbearing and
unneighbourly due to its mass, height, bulk and sighting.

e The development would cause overshadowing, overlooking and a 30% loss of
light

e The existing property built in 1900 should be a heritage asset

o There have been 48 letters of objections

o No affordable housing has been provided

e There was a security concern of the communal area of the two linked
apartment blocks

e The impact of car parking could impact neighbours

e There was no like for like replacement of trees

¢ As the property was on a hill slope, there was a risk to the foundations of
neighbouring homes.

The committee received presentations from Ward Councillor Daniel Holden who
raised points including:

e This was the second time the that the site had come to the Planning
Application Committee.

» Neighbours would be negatively impacted by this development, with negatives
outweighing any positives of the scheme.

e The application should be refused due to an overbearing loss of light and loss
of privacy, harming the resident’s rights to a peaceful enjoyment of their
homes and gardens.

e The application was previously refused due to a lack of affordable homes
which has not changed with this application. This has meant that this proposal
has failed to meet the Merton Council and London Plan policies on affordable
housing units.

e The proposal was contrary to policy DMD?2 of the sites and policy plan, policy
CS14 of Merton’s core strategy as well as the London Plan.

The committee received presentations from the representative of the applicant,
Stephen Norris, who raised points including:

e As per the current Planning policy, the development made the most efficient
use of the land.

e The site was within the public transport accessibility level 6A which was
considered to be very high.

e As the first scheme was refused by the Committee in December 2021, they
have worked with Planning Officers to overcome the previous objections and
have made a positive contribution towards the character and appearance of
the area.

e 17 new units have been proposed which would be a net gain of 13 units.

Page 2



o Further consideration was given to minimise the impact to surrounding
dwellings by controlling the views out from the new block to minimalise
overlooking.

e The development maximised the amount of green and amenity spaces around
the building

e The height of the building was reduced by 2.05 meters, the shoulder of the
building reduced by approximately 2 meters and the boundaries from
Bluegates was extended by a further 1 meter.

e The gap between the development and the back of Leeward Gardens would
be between 20 to 25 meters. To prevent direct overlooking, all of the facing
windows have been indented and angled.

e Three reports were commissioned, one from the applicant and two from the
council with regards to affordable housing. The reports from the council stated
that the scheme would be in deficit and not viable for affordable housing. The
applicant has however agreed to an early and late state review of the scheme
to capture any potential uplift in value.

e Previous concerns raised in relation to car parking provisions have been
addressed and resulted in the removal of the basement car park. The car park
with now consist of four level car parking spaces consisting of one disabled
space, two car club spaces and one space for the house. All car parking
spaces would have electric charging points.

e An energy statement concluded that the development would provide a 60%
reduction in C02 emissions.

In response to questions raised by the committee, Planning Officers advised:

o There were two affordability reviews completed that was separate to the one
submitted by the applicant. Both reviews showed a significant deficit, with the
first showing a deficit of 2.9 million and the second showing a deficit of 1.6
million.

e The early state review would usually take place once the foundations was
built. If there was an uplift in value, it may allow for some affordable housing.
The late stage review would normally take place approximately 75% into the
development at which point a review would take place for a financial
contribution.

e 7.2 meters from Bluegates to the development was measured from the closest
part of Bluegates to the closest part of the proposed development.

e The windows at Bluegates would be 9.68 meters from the elevation.

o As the development would be a side elevation to a block of flats, it would be
unrealistic to expect the development to not have any impact.

e The proposed development would be lower in height then Bluegates and there
would be a sizable gap between properties.

e Numbers 26 — 30 at Leewood Gardens would be oriented to directly face the
side of the proposed developments boundary and as such would be heavily
prejudiced on what could be done with the site. This has resulted in a 20 meter
gap located to the west of the development

e The resident commission daylight sunlight is a more comprehensive report
which showed a 50% reduction. The applicant report was based on the VSC

Page 3



component which measured daylight at the window. The applicant would not
be required to provide any form of test as per existing policy or guidance.

e At an appeal the inspector would focus on the issues raised at the Planning
Application Committee, the reasons for refusal and review the evidence to
support such reasons. Three professional viability reviews concluded that this
scheme would make a deficit and the second review is what was used by
planning officers. If the body of evidence required is not produced there would
be a risk of financial sanctions to the Council. Officers have accepted the
opinions received and as such have recommended approval for the proposed
development.

e Overbearing impact would be more subjective and would be less likely to incur
costs awarded against the Council.

e The applicants transport statement accepted that all parking spaces would be
actively charged which would exceed the 20% requirement of the London
Plan.

e Previous reasons for refusal were due to height, mass and bulking when
viewed from Leewood Gardens and impact on daylight sunlight at Bluegates.
The height of the proposed development has now been reduced by 2.05
meters and further adjustments were made to the footprint, which resulted in
the development being further away from Bluegates. Officers concluded that
these amendments addressed concerns raised from the previous application
and now complies with the relevant policies of the Local Plan.

e The 7.2 meters mentioned in the agenda papers was the distance to the
nearest point of the building. The elevation of the windows would be set back
9.6 to 9.7 meters from the building.

o With the existing appeal at an advanced stage of the process, a condition
could not be placed on the applicant to withdraw the appeal. The only option
available would be for the applicant to volunteer to withdraw the existing
appeal.

The Chair invited the applicant to respond to clarify details raised within questions
from the committee.

The representative of the applicant informed the committee of the following:

e The applicant has previously used the consultant for affordable housing and
despite there being differences in figures, the conclusions of all three reports
have all been the same.

e As part of the early and late state review, if the development made additional
money, considerations could be reviewed for affordable housing.

e A larger development may have produced larger profits but may not have
necessarily made the development more viable for affordable housing if you
were to factor in manufacturing costs.

e The applicant would not be prepared at this stage to agree to withdraw the
existing appeal if the current application were to be granted.

The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation.

The Committee agreed to:

Page 4



REFUSE the application for the following reason:

The impact on the relationship between neighbours, occupiers and how they would
perceive the development as not being in line with local distinctiveness

6 18 WHITFIELD COURT, 508 KINGSTON ROAD, RAYNES PARK, SW20 8DT
(Agenda ltem 6)

The Planning Technician presented the report.
There were no objectors registered to address the Committee on this item.
In response to questions from the committee, the Planning Officer advised:

e It would be a requirement as per Condition 20 that requested details of the
air source heat pump be provided.

¢ A condition could be included which would require compliance to noise

¢ Detail of walls and fences would be required as part of Condition 5 to be
submitted as a pre-commencement condition. Amendments could be made
to include citing, height and external appearance as well as Hedgehog
tunnels.

e The highway and transport officers have acknowledged that this would be
a restricted site and have recommended a condition that there would be a
Logistics Plan in place.

The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation with the following
additional conditions:

e Air source heat pump agreed subject to noise.

RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to
Conditions

7 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 7)

The report was noted.

8 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda
Item 8)

The report was noted.

Members of the committee expressed gratitude for the work completed thus far by
the Planning Team.

Page 5



Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

09 FEBRUARY 2023
CASE OFFICER

APPLICATION NO.

22/P2258
Site Address:
Ward:

Proposal:

Drawing Nos:

Contact Officer:

REPORT

DATE VALID

27/07/2022

19 Arras Avenue, Morden SM4 6DG
Ravensbury

Part single /part two storey side and rear extensions, roof
extensions and conversion of property into 6 self-contained
flats (2 x 3-bed, 1 x 2-bed, 3 x 1-bed/1-person) with associated
outside amenity space and refuse and bicycle enclosures

01,18 Rev A, 19 Rev A, 20 Rev A, 21 Rev A, 22 Rev A, 23
Rev A, 24 Rev A, 25 Rev A, 26 ‘PROPOSED BIN STORAGE
DETAIL' Rev A, 26 ‘BIKE STORE’ Rev A

Sarah Muckian (020 854453297)

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning permission

subject to conditions

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

Is a screening opinion required No
Is an Environmental Statement required No
Press notice No
Site notice No
Design Review Panel consulted No
Number of neighbours consulted 13
External consultations 0

Internal consultations 4

Controlled Parking Zone No
Conservation Area No

Page 7



Archaeological Priority Zone No
Public Transport Accessibility Rating 2

Tree protection orders No

2.11

2.1.5

3.1.1

3.1.2

INTRODUCTION

This application is being brought to the Planning Applications Committee for
determination due to number of objections received. The application has also been
called in by Councillor Stephen Alambritis.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

The application site comprises a semi-detached 3 bedroom house located on a corner
plot south of Arras Avenue and east of Ravensbury Avenue, Morden.

Arras Avenue is characterised by a mixture of detached bungalows, detached two
storey dwellings, semi-detached two storey dwellings and a two storey terrace. A
mixture of side and rear ground floor extensions and hip to gable and roof ex
[...]
n increase and relocation of cycle/air source heat pumps.

17 Arras Avenue

This neighbour forms part of the other half of the semi detached house. The neighbour
has an existing single storey rear extension. The proposed extensions at ground floor
level would not extend beyond the neighbours existing extension. Therefore, there
would be no undue loss of amenity.

At first floor level, the proposed extension would be sited to the flank of the existing
two storey rear outrigger (on the side away from this neighbour), therefore, there would
be no undue impact upon this neighbours amenity.

The rear roof extension, whilst large in size, is sited above the eaves of the roof and
therefore away from the neighbours rear windows. In terms of overlooking, first floor
rear windows already exist on the host property and neighbouring properties, therefore
a degree of overlooking already exists. Given the established arrangement, it is
considered that there would be no additional overlooking to warrant refusal of planning
permission.

The subdivision of the house into flats over the three floors (which adjoin this
neighbour) would result in the space potentially being more intensely used, however
there is no evidence that this would create a demonstrable adverse impact on the
amenities of the neighbour to warrant refusal of planning permission. Likewise, the
splitting of the rear garden may or may not result in the gardens being more intensively
used, but there is no evidence to justify a refusal of planning permission.

21 Arras Avenue

This neighbouring property which is located on the other side of Arras Avenue would
be separated from the application site by a public highway (Ravensbury Avenue)
which would offer some visual relief between neighbours. This is a standard

Page 19



7.5.28

7.5.29

7.5.30

7.5.31

7.6
7.6.32

7.6.33

relationship within urban areas. The level of separation from this neighbour to the
proposed extensions are also well distanced away to ensure that there would be no
undue loss of amenity.

1a Ravensbury Avenue

This neighbouring property which is located directly to the rear of the application site is
a single storey bungalow that is orientated at a right angle to the application site.
Therefore, the majority of the proposed extensions would sit opposite the flank wall of
this neighbouring property (note neighbours flank wall is inset approximately 1.1m from
the rear boundary of the application site). The neighbours flank wall does include a
side window which is directed towards the application site, however this window
serves a bathroom (according to approved plans of 94/P0698) which is not considered
to be a habitable room.

The ground floor extensions would be set back approximately 7m from the rear
boundary of the application site and approximately 8m from the proposed first floor
extension, which offers a good level of separation to respect neighbouring amenity. As
the neighbouring house is positioned to the south of the application site, there are no
concerns with loss of light or overshadowing from the proposed extensions. The
proposed extensions include rear facing windows which would be directed towards this
neighbour, however rear windows already exist on the host property and neighbouring
properties, therefore a degree of overlooking already exists. Given the established
arrangement, it is considered that there would be no additional overlooking to warrant
refusal of planning permission

Air source heat pumps

Six (6) new air source heat pumps would be located in the rear garden close and along
the shared boundary with 1A Ravensbury Avenue. The pumps would be screened by
the location of the proposed cycle store and the existing high boundary fences. These
existing and proposed structures will help reduce noise levels and screen views of the
pumps from surrounding properties and the street scene. The Councils Environmental
Health Officer has raised no objection to the instalment of the pumps, subjec
[...]
ich states
that several options to reduce the energy demand were considered in terms of
feasibility and viability. It was concluded that the most effective low carbon technology
for the new flats was the addition of Air Source Heat Pumps. The Air Source Heat
Pumps proposed were chosen as they consider that these will have minimal material,
noise and minimal visual impacts on the proposed development.

Part L of Building Regulations was updated (Part L 2021) and Part L 2021 is estimated
to represent a 31% improvement against Part L 2013. As a result, the new Part L 2021
exceeds the 19% improvement against Part L 2013 target which Merton requires for
minor schemes. Therefore, better improvements to building standards will now be
controlled under building control regulations, however under planning, we will still need
to see evidence of meeting Merton’s internal water use rate of 105 Litres per person
per day for minor residential schemes. In order to secure this requirement, a planning
condition can be attached requiring evidence that the development has met this
standard.

Air Quality

London Plan Policy Sl 1 requires all minor development to be air quality neutral. An Air
Quality Statement or Assessment has not been submitted with the application,
however given the modest scale of the development with no on-site car parking
proposed and use of air pumps rather than gas boilers, the development is assumed
Air Quality Neutral. Officers recommend a pre-occupation condition is attached
ensuring that the development has achieved assumed air quality neutral status in line
with draft guidance.

Flood risk and urban drainage

London Plan Policies SI12 (Flood Risk Management) and SI13 (Sustainable Drainage)
seek to protect the borough from flooding and provide sustainable urban drainage
where appropriate. This is supported by Merton Core Strategy Policy CS16 (Flood
Risk Management) and Merton SPP policies DM F1(Support for Flood Risk
Management) and DM F2 (Sustainable Urban 
[...]
otels and conference facilities)

Unitary Development Plan (UDP) - This is the former statutory development plan system
and contains the framework to guide development in local areas. Under the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 it was replaced by Local Development Frameworks. UDP
policies will continue to operate for a time after the commencement of the new development
plan system in 2004, by virtue of specific transitional provisions, though they should all be
eventually superseded by LDF policies

Use Classes Order — Schedule of class of use for land and buildings under Town and Country
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 as amended 2005:

A1 Shops

A2 Financial and Professional Services
A3 Restaurants and Cafés

A4 Drinking Establishments

A5 Hot Food Take-away

B1 Business

B2 General Industrial

B8 Storage or Distribution

C1 Hotels

C2 Residential Institution

C2A Secure Residential Institution
C3 Dwelling Houses

D1 Non-residential Institutions
D2 Assembly and Leisure

Other Sui Generis

Pagp 78

London Borough of Merton | Core Strategy: July 2011 (1) | 32




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 19 Arras Avenue, Morden SM4 6DG
	01) 19 Arras Avenue Committee Report.pdf (p.1-24)
	02) Site Plan.pdf (p.25)
	03) Proposed 3D Renders.pdf (p.26-38)
	19 Arras Ave-01-3D
	19 Arras Ave-02-3D
	19 Arras Ave-03-3D
	19 Arras Ave-04-3D
	19 Arras Ave-05-3D
	19 Arras Ave-06-3D
	19 Arras Ave-07-3D
	19 Arras Ave-08-3D
	19 Arras Ave-09-3D
	19 Arras Ave-10-3D
	19 Arras Ave-11-3D
	19 Arras Ave-12-3D
	19 Arras Ave-13-3D

	04) Proposed Plans Amended 06.10.2022.pdf (p.39-48)
	Rev A, V5, 19 Arras Avenue, SM4 6DG-P GF
	Rev A, V5, 19 Arras Avenue, SM4 6DG-P FF
	Rev A, V5, 19 Arras Avenue, SM4 6DG-P SF
	Rev A, V5, 19 Arras Avenue, SM4 6DG-P R
	Rev A, V5, 19 Arras Avenue, SM4 6DG-P FE
	Rev A, V5, 19 Arras Avenue, SM4 6DG-P FE 2
	Rev A, V5, 19 Arras Avenue, SM4 6DG-P RE
	Rev A, V5, 19 Arras Avenue, SM4 6DG-P RE 2
	Rev A, V5, 19 Arras Avenue, SM4 6DG-P RE 2 (4)
	Rev A, V5, 19 Arras Avenue, SM4 6DG-P RE 2 (3)

	05) Site Location & Block Plan.pdf (p.49)
	FPA 2, 19 Arras Avenue, SM4 6DG-01- OS Plan


	6 Planning Appeal Decisions
	7 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases
	8 Glossary of Terms



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
9 FEBRUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 8.35 pm) 
 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair),  

Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, 
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Susie Hicks, Councillor Dan Johnston, 
Councillor Gill Manly, Councillor Martin Whelton and 
Councillor Thomas Barlow 
 

  

ALSO  
PRESENT: Jonathan Berry (Head of Development Management and Building 

Control), Stuart Adams (Area Manager - Development Management – 
South), Jayde Watts (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
IN  
ATTENDANCE 
REMOTELY: Raymond Yeung (Principal Planning Officer),  

Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager) 
 
 
 
  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The 
Chair advised that the agenda would be taken in the published agenda order. 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Please note that members of the public, including the applicant or anyone speaking 
on their behalf, are expressing their own opinions and the Council does not take any 
responsibility for the accuracy of statements made by them. 
  
5  19 ARRAS AVENUE, MORDEN SM4 6DG (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
The Committee received presentations from two objectors who stated: 
  

       If the Transport Officer did not check and verify the parking survey data 
prepared by Alpha Parking Limited then they would request that the 
application be postponed until this was authenticated by the Head of Planning. 

       The case officers have recommended approval of the application due to 
external targets for new housing but there was a greater demand for large 
family homes. 

       The overdevelopment would have a sever detrimental effect on amenities 
which has led to 41 households that have objected to the proposal. 

       Six flats would result in overlooking from two living rooms, additional parking 
required for 14 cars, additional heat pumps, additional noise and disturbance 
as well as a 300% increase in traffic and pedestrian movement. 

       Room sizes barely met the internal space standards and would offer poor 
quality accommodation. 

       The case officer did not provide a nonbiased report nor provide credible 
evidence. 

       The development would be out of character of and contrary to the National 
Planning Framework, paragraph 124.  

       As the flats were small, communal areas would be more intensely inhabited. 
       There was no planning condition to restrict the number of residents to 14. 
       The various parking surveys were inaccurate and did not reflect the actual 

circumstances. 
       With 14 people entertaining on the other side of the boundary fence, 1A 

Ravensbury Avenue would experience a greater impact to amenities as the 
boundary fence would be less than one meter away. There would also be six 
heat pumps within a meter of their child’s bedroom.  

       The proposed three general refuse wheely bins would be too large for Veolia 
to collect and inadequate for the number of residents. This could lead to 
pavement hazards and overflowing bins. 

       The developer misrepresented himself and did not display the required 
planning notice on the site boundary as required in law. 

  
The committee received presentations from Ward Councillor Caroline Charles and 
Councillor Peter McCabe who raised points including: 
  

       Agreed with the original application for two family homes but not with the new 
application. 

       There would be no social housing. 



 

3 

       There are only three of each type of refuse bin which was of concern. 
       Concerned that the bicycle hanger would only fit three bikes. 
       As some heat pumps would be sited behind the bicycle hanger, it would make 

access difficult to access for repairs. 
       Although the wildflower meadow sounded great, the garden would not be big 

enough for it. 
       The application stated that if there was too much water usage, measures such 

as water efficient low flow showers could happen which may result in not 
enough water for residents. 

       Despite the planning officer’s recommendation to approve, 41 residents have 
said this application would have a detrimental impact. 

       Overlooking from the first floor, loss of amenities and out of character were of 
concern. 

       If this application were approved, it could lead to additional applications of the 
same nature in the future. 
  

The committee received presentations from the representative of the applicant, 
Simon Yuen and the agent Joe Purcell, who raised points including: 
  

       The proposed size, mass, bulk and design was approved by the planning 
department a year prior with only one objection from neighbours. The only 
difference to this application would be refuse, cycling storage and the garden 
division. 

       Merton Council have not met the housing criteria. Policy H2 of the London 
Plan has stated that boroughs should support well designed new homes on 
small sites such as this application and should recognise that local character 
would evolve over time. 

       This application received 41 objections due to internal reconfiguration from the 
approved design last year. 

       They have proposed two family size units and to further improve the housing 
mix, have proposed three one-bedroom starter homes as well as a single two-
bedroom unit. 

       Having taken feedback from planning officers, steps to improve the scheme 
had taken place such as greater biodiversity, the introduction of air source 
heat pumps, a green seed roof, bird nest boxes, bat roofs, hedgehog run and 
a meadow flower garden. 

       Two independent parking surveys and one non-independent parking survey all 
concluded that the application was within the required threshold. 

       The development would be well located and within reach of local schools, 
hospital, a police station as well as other civic services. 

       Concerns raised by local residents have been taken on board and they are 
committed to create an appropriate and considerate development. 

       This application would be a meaningful contribution towards the housing 
needs of the borough. 

       Due to the social economic issues many will face in 2023, not everyone could 
afford a large family home. 
  



 

4 

In response to questions raised by the committee, Planning Officers advised: 
  

       Houses were the predominant housing type in the area. If the application were 
to be approved this would continue to be the case.  

       Policy CS14 of the local plan would prevent a high volume of house 
conversions. Due to the requirement to have at least one 3-bedroom flat, it 
would prevent houses that were not big enough to have such conversions. 

       The size of the proposed units was checked again and do comply with space 
standards. 

       To address concerns raised about the location of the air pumps, a planning 
condition would be recommended for the relocation of the air pumps following 
consultation with a noise consultant 

       Increased housing targets would be a planning consideration.  
       Officers acknowledged that houses would be overlooked but concluded that it 

would not be any more than they are at present. This application would not 
make this any worse and therefor would not justify as a reason for refusal. 

       A condition to soundproof the area where the chimney breast was to be 
removed could be considered. 

       In terms of the air source heat pumps, a conversation took place with the 
Councils Environmental Health Officer who confirmed that the pumps would 
run when turned on. As there would be six air source heat pumps, it could 
mean that they are turned on all the time but, in the evening and night time this 
may not be the case. Consultation with an acoustic consultant may result in a 
reduction of air pumps or for them to be removed as they do not form an 
integral part of the planning application.  

       The approval of six units would be based on a number of key factors and not 
just on the results of the parking survey. Lambeth Council developed the 
Lambeth Council Parking Survey Methodology to provide guidance on how to 
approach parking surveys. Individual Councils would then consider this 
alongside other environmental factors. The parking surveys cannot be used as 
a qualifying factor to refuse a planning application.  

       The Council did not accept the first two parking surveys but have accepted the 
third survey. 

       If the application was approved, it would generate a small number of additional 
vehicles which would not be considered severe enough to refuse on highway 
grounds. 

       If there were safety problems such as obstructive parking, the Council could 
consider low-cost mitigation measures. 
  

The Chair invited the applicant to respond to clarify details raised within questions 
from the committee. 
  
The representative of the applicant informed the committee of the following: 
  

       Sounds enclosures could be placed around the air source heat pumps. The 
reason for using air source heat pumps was to improve sustainability. Air 
source heat pumps would be more biodiverse and quieter than the current gas 



 

5 

boilers that some use. This could be checked via sound tests as part of a 
proposed condition. 

       Acoustic walls could be added to help with any additional noise due to the 
removal of the chimney breast. 

       The wildflower meadow could be moved to the perimeter of the site. 
  

The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation with the following 
additional conditions: 
  

       Acoustic installation and sound proofing  
       Landscaping and boundary treatment  
       Air source heat pumps may be relocated following the consultation with a 

noise consultant 
  

RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to 
Conditions 
  
6  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The report was noted. 
  
7  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 7) 
 

The report was noted. 
  
8  GLOSSARY OF TERMS (Agenda Item 8) 

  
9  MODIFICATION DOCUMENT (Agenda Item 9) 

  


